the Company shall be entitled to (conditionally) agree to the Superior Offer, and the Company, as well as the Offeror,
may terminate the Merger Agreement.

Termination

If the Merger Agreement is terminated in the event the Company agreed to a Superior Offer or because of an adverse
board recommendation change, the Company shall pay the Offeror an amount of EUR 41,000,000 (forty one million
euro).

If the Merger Agreement is terminated in the event the Regulatory Clearances are not obtained, the Offeror shall pay
the Company an amount of up to EUR 410,000,000 (four hundred and ten million euro).

Next steps and additional information

The Company and the Offeror will seek to obtain all necessary approvals and the Regulatory Clearances as soon as
practicable. The required advice and consultation procedures with the competent works council of Takeaway.com